
 
 

IN THE FIFTH PARLIAMENT OF THE FOURTH REPUBLIC OF GHANA 

RECORD OF BILLS 
SECOND SESSION—2010 

 
 



 
SHORT TITLE 

PRESENTED BY 
MINISTER FOR: 

DATE OF 
FIRST 

READING 

DATE OF 
COMMITTEE 

REPORT 

DATE OF  
SECOND 

READING 

DATE OF 
CONSIDERATION 

STAGE 

DATE OF 
THIRD 

READING 

DATE OF 
ASSENT 

ACT 
No. 

REMARKS 

1. Right to Information Bill 

Attorney-General and 
Minister for Justice 

5/02/10        

2. State Proceedings Bill 

Attorney-General and 
Minister for Justice 

10/02/10 22/03/2011       

3. Ghana Aids Commission (Amendment) Bill 

Attorney-General and 
Minister for Justice 

23/02/10 16/03/2012      
Referred to the 

C.C.L.P.A 

4. 2009 Supplementary Appropriation Bill 
Finance and Economic 

Planning 
12/03/10 
22/3/10 

23/3/10 23/3/10 23/3/10 23/3/10 15/4/10 796 

1. Referred to the 
finance c’ttee. 

2. Withdrawn and 
re-laid on 22/3/10 

5. Ghana Boundary Commission Bill, 2010 
Lands and Natural 

Resources 
3/3/2010 11/3/10 11/3/10 11/3/10 11/3/10 22/3/10 795 

Referred to the 
C’tte on L&F 

6. Internal Revenue (Amendment) Bill, 2010 
Finance and Economic 

Planning 
4/5/2010 4/5/10 7/5/10 7/5/10 7/5/10 18/5/10 797 

Referred to the 
F.C. 

7. Engineering Council Bill, 2010 

Water Resources, 
Works and House 

4/5/2010 2/12/2010 7/12/2010 16/03/2011 18/03/2011 31/05/2011 819 
Referred to the 
C’ttee on W.H. 

8. Public Utilities Regulatory Commission 
(Amendment) Bill, 2010 

Minister of State at the 
Presidency 

4/5/2010 27/5/10 27/5/10 27/5/10 27/5/10 01/06/10 800 

Referred to a joint 
c’ttee of Mines 
and Energy & 

Works and 
Housing 

9. Criminal Offences (Amendment) Bill, 2010 

Attorney-General and 
Minister for Justice 

26/5/10 20/03/2011 23/05/2012 
29/05/2012 
30/05/2012 
31/05/2012 

   
Referred to the 

C.C.L.P.A 

10. Education (Amendment) Bill, 2010 
Minister for Education 26/5/10 8/07/2010 15/07/2010 2/08/2010 2/08/2010 27/08/10 802 

Referred to the 
C’ttee on 
Education 

11. Students Loan Trust Fund Bill, 2010 

Minister for Education 26/5/10 22/07/10 3/08/10 

27/10/2010 
28/10/2010 
2/11/2010 
3/11/2010 
4/11/2010 
5/11/2010 
9/11/2010 

10/11/2010 14/06/2011 820 
Referred to the 

C’ttee on 
Education 



12. District Assembly Elections (Amendment) Bill,2010 
Minister for Local 

Gov’t and Rural Dev. 
2/6/10 23/6/10 28/6/10 

28/6/10 
2/7/10 
7/7/10 

7/7/10 27/08/10 801  

13. Savannah Accelerated Development Authority 
Bill,2010 

Minister responsible 
for Public Sector  

Reform 
3/6/10 6/07/2010 14/07/2010 29/07/2010 30/07/2010 17/09/10 805 

Referred to the 
C’ttee on 

E.S.W& S.E. 
14. University of Ghana Bill,2010 

Minister for Education 2/7/10 15/07/2010 20/07/2010 

22/07/2010 
26/07/2010 
27/07/2010 
28/07/2010 
29/07/2010 

 

29/07/2010 05/10/10 806 
Referred to the 

C’ttee on 
Education 

15. Petroleum (Exploration and Production) Bill 
Minister for Energy 16/07/2010        

16. Petroleum Revenue Management Bill, 2010 

Finance and Economic 
Planning 

20/07/2010 18/11/2010 

24/11/2010 
(Debate started 

from 
22/11/2010). 

25/11/2010 
26/11/2010 
29/11/2010 
09/12/2010 
10/12/2010 
20/12/2010 
25/01/2011 
26/01/2011 
27/01/2011 
01/02/2011 
02/02/2011 
03/02/2011 
08/02/2011 
09/02/2011 
10/02/2011 
11/02/2011 
15/02/2011 
23/02/2011 

02/03/2011 11/04/2011 815  

17. Law Reform Commission Bill, 2010 Attorney-General and 
Minister for Justice 

20/10/2010 18/03/2011 24/05/2011 
17/06/2011 
21/06/2011 

24/06/2011 29/07/2011 822 
Referred to the 

C.C.L.P.A 

18. Biosafety Bill 

Minister for 
Environment ,Science 

and Technology 
22/7/2010 15/02/2011 23/03/2011 

08/06/2011 
14/06/2011 
15/06/2011 
16/06/2011 

2nd Consideration 
21/12/2011 

21/06/2011 
Passage 

21/12/2011 
31/12/2011 831 

* Committee on 
Environment, 
Science and 
Technology 

* Went through a 
second 
consideration 
stage on 
21/12/2011 

19. Presidential (Transition) Bill, 2010 
Attorney-General and 
Minister for Justice 

28/10/2010 21/06/2011 15/07/2011 

07/02/2012 
08/02/2012 
14/02/2012 
13/03/2012 

16/03/2012 31/05/2012 845 
Referred to the 

C.C.L.P.A 

20. Health Institutions and Facilities Bill, 2010 

Minister for Health 28/10/2010 18/02/2011 22/03/2011 

1/06/2011 
23/06/2011 
28/06/2011 
29/06/2011 
30/06/2011 
05//07/2011 
12/07/2011 

20/07/2011 31/12/2011 829 
Referred to the 

C’ttee on Health 



19/07/2011 



21. Tourism Bill 

Minister for Tourism 2/11/2010 23/02/2011 16/03/2011 22/03/2011 24/03/2011 16/05/2011 817 

Referred to the  
C’ttee on Trade 
,Industry and 

Tourism 
22. Medical Training and Research Bill, 2010 

Minister for Health 17/11/2010 ----- ------ ----- ----- ---- ----- 

Referred to the 
C’ttee on Health 

WITHDRAWN 
(31/03/2011) 

23. Mental Health Bill, 2010 

Minister for Health 17/11/2010 20/07/2011 23/08/2011 

22/02/2012 
23/02/2012 
27/02/2012 
28/02/2012 
29/02/2012 
01/03/2012 
02/03/2012 

02/03/2012   
Referred to the 

C’ttee on Health 

24. Traditional and Alternative Medicine Bill, 2010 
Minister for Health 17/11/2010       

Referred to the 
C’ttee on Health 

25. The Debt Recovery (Tema Oil Refinery Company) 
Fund (Amendment) (Bill), 2010. 

Finance and Economic 
Planning 

18/11/2010 17/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 31/12/2010 811 
Referred to the 

F.C. 

26. Customs and Excise (Duties and Other Taxes) 
(Amendment) Bill, 2010. 

Finance and Economic 
Planning 

18/11/2010 17/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 31/12/2010 809 
Referred to the 

F.C. 

27. Internal Revenue (Amendment) Bill,2010 Finance and Economic 
Planning 

18/11/2010 17/12/2010 21/12/2010 22/12/2010 22/12/2010 31/12/2010 814 
Referred to the 

F.C. 

28. Value Added Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2010 Finance and Economic 
Planning 

18/11/2010 17/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 31/12/2010 810 
Referred to the 

F.C. 

29. Airport Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2010 Finance and Economic 
Planning 

18/11/2010 17/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 31/12/2010 813 
Referred to the 

F.C. 

30. National Fiscal Stabilisation Levy (Amendment) 
Bill, 2010 

Finance and Economic 
Planning 

18/11/2010 17/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 21/12/2010 31/12/2010 812  

31. General Health Services Bill, 2010 
Minister for Health 29/11/2010       

Referred to the 
C’ttee on Health 

32. Health Coordinating Council Bill, 2010 
Minister for Health 29/11/2010       

Referred to the 
C’ttee on Health 

33. Veterans Administration, Ghana Bill, 2010  
Minister for Defence 29/11/2010 13/07/2011 18/07/2011 

08/03/2012 
09/03/2012 
12/03/2012 

13/03/2012 10/05/2012 844 
Referred to the 

C’ttee on Defence 
and Interior 

34. National Peace Council Bill, 2010 
Minister for The 

Interior 
09/12/2010 18/02/2011 22/03/2011 24/03/2011 28/03/201 16/05/2011 818 

Referred to the 
C’ttee on Defence 

and Interior 
35. Data Protection Bill, 2010 

Minister for 
Communications 

29/11/2010 23/03/2011 W     H I   T      H    D      R      R    A    W     N (14/07/2011)  

Referred to a joint 
committee 

Communications 
and C.L.P.A 

36. Petroleum Commission Bill ,2010 

Minister for Energy 16/12/2010 18/02/2011 02/03/2011 

8/03/2011 
9/03/2011 
10/03/2011 
11/03/2011 
23/03/2011 
30/03/2011 

01/06/2011 14/07/2011 821 
C’ttee on Mines 

and Energy 

37. Appropriation Bill, 2010 Finance and Economic 
Planning 

21/12/2010 22/12/2010 22/12/2010 22/12/2010 22/12/2010 31/12/2010 808  



 




