IN THE FIFTH PARLIAMENT OF THE FOURTH REPUBLIC OF GHANA RECORD OF BILLS SECOND SESSION—2010

SHORT TITLE	PRESENTED BY MINISTER FOR:	DATE OF FIRST READING	DATE OF COMMITTEE REPORT	DATE OF SECOND READING	DATE OF CONSIDERATION STAGE	DATE OF THIRD READING	DATE OF ASSENT	ACT No.	REMARKS
Right to Information Bill		KENDING	KETOKI	READING	STAGE	ILL/ILL/IG			
	Attorney-General and Minister for Justice	5/02/10							
2. State Proceedings Bill									
	Attorney-General and Minister for Justice	10/02/10	22/03/2011						
3. Ghana Aids Commission (Amendment) Bill									
	Attorney-General and Minister for Justice	23/02/10	16/03/2012						Referred to the C.C.L.P.A
4. 2009 Supplementary Appropriation Bill	Finance and Economic Planning	12/03/10 22/3/10	23/3/10	23/3/10	23/3/10	23/3/10	15/4/10	796	1. Referred to the finance c'ttee. 2. Withdrawn and re-laid on 22/3/10
5. Ghana Boundary Commission Bill, 2010	Lands and Natural Resources	3/3/2010	11/3/10	11/3/10	11/3/10	11/3/10	22/3/10	795	Referred to the C'tte on L&F
6. Internal Revenue (Amendment) Bill, 2010	Finance and Economic Planning	4/5/2010	4/5/10	7/5/10	7/5/10	7/5/10	18/5/10	797	Referred to the F.C.
7. Engineering Council Bill, 2010	Water Resources, Works and House	4/5/2010	2/12/2010	7/12/2010	16/03/2011	18/03/2011	31/05/2011	819	Referred to the C'ttee on W.H.
8. Public Utilities Regulatory Commission (Amendment) Bill, 2010	Minister of State at the Presidency	4/5/2010	27/5/10	27/5/10	27/5/10	27/5/10	01/06/10	800	Referred to a joint c'ttee of Mines and Energy & Works and Housing
9. Criminal Offences (Amendment) Bill, 2010	Attorney-General and Minister for Justice	26/5/10	20/03/2011	23/05/2012	29/05/2012 30/05/2012 31/05/2012				Referred to the C.C.L.P.A
10. Education (Amendment) Bill, 2010	Minister for Education	26/5/10	8/07/2010	15/07/2010	2/08/2010	2/08/2010	27/08/10	802	Referred to the C'ttee on Education
11. Students Loan Trust Fund Bill, 2010	Minister for Education	26/5/10	22/07/10	3/08/10	27/10/2010 28/10/2010 2/11/2010 3/11/2010 4/11/2010 5/11/2010 9/11/2010	10/11/2010	14/06/2011	820	Referred to the C'ttee on Education

12. District Assembly Elections (Amendment) Bill,2010	Minister for Local Gov't and Rural Dev.	2/6/10	23/6/10	28/6/10	28/6/10 2/7/10 7/7/10	7/7/10	27/08/10	801	
13. Savannah Accelerated Development Authority Bill,2010	Minister responsible for Public Sector Reform	3/6/10	6/07/2010	14/07/2010	29/07/2010	30/07/2010	17/09/10	805	Referred to the C'ttee on E.S.W& S.E.
14. University of Ghana Bill,2010	Minister for Education	2/7/10	15/07/2010	20/07/2010	22/07/2010 26/07/2010 27/07/2010 28/07/2010 29/07/2010	29/07/2010	05/10/10	806	Referred to the C'ttee on Education
15. Petroleum (Exploration and Production) Bill	Minister for Energy	16/07/2010							
16. Petroleum Revenue Management Bill, 2010	Finance and Economic Planning	20/07/2010	18/11/2010	24/11/2010 (Debate started from 22/11/2010).	25/11/2010 26/11/2010 29/11/2010 09/12/2010 10/12/2010 20/12/2010 25/01/2011 26/01/2011 27/01/2011 01/02/2011 03/02/2011 08/02/2011 10/02/2011 11/02/2011 15/02/2011 23/02/2011	02/03/2011	11/04/2011	815	
17. Law Reform Commission Bill, 2010	Attorney-General and Minister for Justice	20/10/2010	18/03/2011	24/05/2011	17/06/2011 21/06/2011	24/06/2011	29/07/2011	822	Referred to the C.C.L.P.A
18. Biosafety Bill	Minister for Environment ,Science and Technology	22/7/2010	15/02/2011	23/03/2011	08/06/2011 14/06/2011 15/06/2011 16/06/2011 2nd Consideration 21/12/2011	21/06/2011 Passage 21/12/2011	31/12/2011	831	* Committee on Environment, Science and Technology * Went through a second consideration stage on 21/12/2011
19. Presidential (Transition) Bill, 2010	Attorney-General and Minister for Justice	28/10/2010	21/06/2011	15/07/2011	07/02/2012 08/02/2012 14/02/2012 13/03/2012	16/03/2012	31/05/2012	845	Referred to the C.C.L.P.A
20. Health Institutions and Facilities Bill, 2010	Minister for Health	28/10/2010	18/02/2011	22/03/2011	1/06/2011 23/06/2011 28/06/2011 29/06/2011 30/06/2011 05//07/2011 12/07/2011	20/07/2011	31/12/2011	829	Referred to the C'ttee on Health

		19/07/2011		,
				'
				'

21. Tourism Bill									Referred to the
	Minister for Tourism	2/11/2010	23/02/2011	16/03/2011	22/03/2011	24/03/2011	16/05/2011	817	C'ttee on Trad ,Industry and Tourism
22. Medical Training and Research Bill, 2010	Minister for Health	17/11/2010							Referred to the C'ttee on Healt WITHDRAWN (31/03/2011)
23. Mental Health Bill, 2010	Minister for Health	17/11/2010	20/07/2011	23/08/2011	22/02/2012 23/02/2012 27/02/2012 28/02/2012 29/02/2012 01/03/2012 02/03/2012	02/03/2012			Referred to the C'ttee on Healt
24. Traditional and Alternative Medicine Bill, 2010	Minister for Health	17/11/2010							Referred to the C'ttee on Healt
25. The Debt Recovery (Tema Oil Refinery Company) Fund (Amendment) (Bill), 2010.	Finance and Economic Planning	18/11/2010	17/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	31/12/2010	811	Referred to the F.C.
26. Customs and Excise (Duties and Other Taxes) (Amendment) Bill, 2010.	Finance and Economic Planning	18/11/2010	17/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	31/12/2010	809	Referred to the F.C.
27. Internal Revenue (Amendment) Bill,2010	Finance and Economic Planning	18/11/2010	17/12/2010	21/12/2010	22/12/2010	22/12/2010	31/12/2010	814	Referred to the F.C.
28. Value Added Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2010	Finance and Economic Planning	18/11/2010	17/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	31/12/2010	810	Referred to the F.C.
29. Airport Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2010	Finance and Economic Planning	18/11/2010	17/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	31/12/2010	813	Referred to the F.C.
30. National Fiscal Stabilisation Levy (Amendment) Bill, 2010	Finance and Economic Planning	18/11/2010	17/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	21/12/2010	31/12/2010	812	
31. General Health Services Bill, 2010	Minister for Health	29/11/2010							Referred to the C'ttee on Healt
32. Health Coordinating Council Bill, 2010	Minister for Health	29/11/2010							Referred to the C'ttee on Healt
33. Veterans Administration, Ghana Bill, 2010	Minister for Defence	29/11/2010	13/07/2011	18/07/2011	08/03/2012 09/03/2012 12/03/2012	13/03/2012	10/05/2012	844	Referred to the C'ttee on Defendand Interior
34. National Peace Council Bill, 2010	Minister for The Interior	09/12/2010	18/02/2011	22/03/2011	24/03/2011	28/03/201	16/05/2011	818	Referred to the C'ttee on Defendand Interior
35. Data Protection Bill, 2010	Minister for Communications	29/11/2010	23/03/2011	W H	IT HDR	R A W N	(14/07/2011)		Referred to a joi committee Communication and C.L.P.A
36. Petroleum Commission Bill ,2010	Minister for Energy	16/12/2010	18/02/2011	02/03/2011	8/03/2011 9/03/2011 10/03/2011 11/03/2011 23/03/2011 30/03/2011	01/06/2011	14/07/2011	821	C'ttee on Mine and Energy
37. Appropriation Bill, 2010	Finance and Economic Planning	21/12/2010	22/12/2010	22/12/2010	22/12/2010	22/12/2010	31/12/2010	808	